The interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or the future cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Majority of the interest rate exposure
arises from short and long term borrowings from banks. At the reporting date the interest rate
profile of the Company's significant interest bearing financial instruments was as follows:

ICC Textiles Limited

45

Average rate Reporting date rate
2012 2011 2012 2011

2012 2012 2011 2011
USD Rupees USD Rupees

Financial liabilities

Variable rate instruments
Long term financing from
   associated company Interest free 13.51 - 15.90 32,735,219 109,150,000

Long term financing from
   commercial banks 7.0 - 14.69 7.0 - 14.69 63,584,414 95,376,622

Short term borrowings 12.92 - 17.53 13.03 - 17.63 555,275,726 551,025,895

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have decreased/
(increased) loss for the year by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the
same basis for 2011.

Effective rate in percentage Carrying amount in Rupees
2012 2011 2012 2011

46

As at 30 June 2012
Cash flow sensitivity-Variable rate financial liabilities 6,188,601 (6,188,601)

As at 30 June 2011
Cash flow sensitivity-Variable rate financial liabilities 7,555,525 (7,555,525)

The sensitivity analysis prepared is not necessarily indicative of the effects on loss for the year
and assets / liabilities of the Company.

Fair value of financial instruments
The carrying values of the financial assets and financial liabilities approximate their fair values.
Fair value is the amount for which an asset could be exchanged, or a liability settled, between
knowledgeable, willing parties in an arm’s length transaction.

Capital risk management
The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the entity's ability to continue
as a going concern, so that it can continue to provide adequate returns for shareholders and